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SOIL AND GROUND WATER QUALITY EVALUATION
FORMER SHELL STATION
726 HARRISON STREET
OAKIAND, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

In this report, we present the results of the soil and 1.1 Purpose
ground water quality evaluation at 726 Harrison Street

in Oakland, California (Figure 1). This work was

performed for Mr. Kin Chan, who is the current owner

of the property. We understand that the site was

formerly occupied by a Shell service station.

The scope of work performed was outlined in our 1.2 Scope of Work
agreement dated May 22, 1997 and included:

¥ Review of readily available information on-file at
the Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Agency (ACEHSA) for two neighboring fuel leak

incidents.
¥ Drilling and logging of one exploratory boring,

¥ Conversion of the boring into a ground water

monitoring well.

¥ Collection of selected soil and ground water

samples for laboratory analysis.
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Mr. Kin Chan

Former Shell Station

2.0 REVIEW OF ACEHSA FILES FOR NEIGHBORING FUEL
LEAK INCIDENTS

Information on-file at the ACEHSA for 706 Harrison
Street (immediately down-gradient and adjacent to the
project site [726 Harrison Street]) and 800 Harrison
Street (across 8" Street and up-gradient of the project
site [726 Harrison Street])) was reviewed to obtain
information on ground water flow direction and
ground water quality. The 800 Harrison Street parcel is
currently occupied by a Uﬁ“ﬁéﬁl'éﬁbﬁﬁé station and is
located approximately 50 feet northeast, directly across
8" Street, from the site. The 706 Harrison Street parcel,
which is adjacent to the southwest property boundary,
is currently a vacant lot that was formerly .an.Arco
service station. Selected information obtained from the
ACEHSA is presented in Appendix A and summarized
below.

As part of the ground water quality investigation for
800 Harrison Street, seven ground water monitoring
wells were installed. The ground water flow direction
beneath 800 Harrison Street was measured to the
southwest (Figure 2). Two ground water monitoring
wells (MW-7 and MWw-8) were installed on the south side
of 8" Street, approximately 5 feet from the northeast
boundary of 726 Harrison Street. Laboratory analytical
results of ground water samples collected from wells
MW-7 and MW-8 from July 1996 are shown on Figure 2.
Based on the analytical results, ground water sampled
from these wells was impacted with low levels (up to
72 parts per billion [ppbl) of gasoline range total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg) arfi T
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Mr. Kin Chan Former Shell Station

Four ground water monitoring wells were installed at

the 706 Harrison Street parcel, including one well

(MW-4) installed approximately S feet from the

southwest houndary of 726 Harrison Street and
approximately 30 feet down-gradient of the former on-

site underground storage tanks (USTs) (Figure 2). The

ground water flow direction has been measured to the ¢ U@/
southwest. In July 1996, 3,300 ppb TPHg and 520 ppb . w
benzene were detected in well MW-4. The highest (r%(
concentrations detected were in ground water samples

collected from a well (Mw-2) located down-gradient of

the former UST excavation, including 90,000 ppb TPHg

_and 7,300 ppb benzene (Cambria Environmental 1996).

3.0 SOIL AND GROUND WATER QUALITY EVALUATION

On July 3, 1997, environmental engineer Brock Foster 3.1 Subsurface
directed a subsurface exploration program and logged Investigation
one boring to an approximate depth of 28 feet. The

boring was drilled within approximately 10 feet down-

gradient (southwest) of the former on-site UST

excavation, based on the ground water flow direction

obtained for 706 and 800 Harrison Street. Soil samples

were obtained from the borings at 5-foot depth

intervals.  Ground water was encountered at an

approximate depth of 20 feet. Soil sampling protocol,

boring logs, and permits are presented in Appendix B.

The exploratory boring was converted to a permanent
petiancil |

ground water monitoring well.  Well installation

protocol is discussed in Appendix B.

Soil samples collected a depth of approximately 14 feet 3.2 Soil Quality
and 19 feet were selected for submittal to a state-
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Mir. Kin Chan Former Shell Station

certified analytical laboratory. The sample collected
from a depth of approximately 14 feet was selected for
analysis based on the pgesence of petroleum odors.
The sample collected from a depth' of approximately
19 feet was selected for analysis to evaluate soil quality

near the soil and ground water interface.

Two soil samples were analyzed for TPHg and benzene, 3.2.1 Laboratory Analyses

toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene (BTEX) compounds, and and Results

MTBE (EPA Test Method 8015/8020). Analytical results
are presented in Table 1 and on Figure 2. Copies of
the analytical reports and chain of custody documen-

tation are presented in Appendix D.

TABLE 1. Analytical Results of Selected Soil Samples

(concentrations in parts per million)

Boring Depth Ethyl-
Number {feet) MTBE TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
MW-1 14-14 172 <0.05 <1.0 011 <0.005 <0.00% <0.005
MW-1 19-191/2 <0.05 630 1.2 <0.05 22 28
< Indicates that the compound was not detected at or above the stated laboratory reporting limie
NE Not Established &

._-—-'"""/
To evaluate ground water quality at the site, ground 3.3 Ground Water
water samples were collected from monitoring well Quality
Mw-1.  Copies of the well sampling logs and a
discussion of sampling protocol are included in
Appendix C.
The ground water samples were analyzed for TPHg, 3.3.1 Laboratory Analyses
BTEX, and MTBE (EPA Test Method 8015/8020). Analy- and Results

tical results are shown in Table 2 and on Figure 2.
Copies of the laboratory reports are attached in

Appendix D.
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Mr. Kin Chan Former Shell Station
TABLE 2. Analytical Results of Selected Ground Water Samples
{concentrations in parts per billion)

Well Ethyl-

Number Date MTBE TPHg Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes
MW-1 7/3/97 5Z.,:-i()() E8;000 wdir 00 350 450 900
MCL NE NE 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
< Indicates that the compound was not detected at or above the srated laboratory

reporting limit
MCL Drinking water Maximum Contaminant Levels - EPA Region 9, August 1991,
NE  Nort Established

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The ground water flow direction beneath the site is
anticipated to be toward the southwest, based on
information obtained for 706 and 800 Harrison Street.
This comresponds with the regional ground water flow

direction toward the Qakland Inner Harbor.,

Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from the
exploratory boring detected gasoline-range petroleum
hydrocarbons, with the highest levels detected in soil

collected near the soil and ground water interface.

Laboratory analysis of ground water samples collected
from the on-site monitoring well (M®-1) detected TPHg
(18,000 ppb), including MTBE (7,400 ppb) benzene and
(2,700 ppb). The petroleum fuels detected in the
on-site monitoring well ground water appear to be
from the former on-site USTs. Quarterly monitoring by
others of two off-site monitoring wells installed within
approximately 5 feet of the up-gradient site boundary
(MW-7 and MW-8) has generally detected levels of TPHg
and benzene significantly . below the concentrations

detected in the on-site monitoring well. However,

IATES

Enviranmental / Gaolechnical / Enginaering Sarvices Pﬂge 2




Mr. Kin Chan

Former Shell Station

13,000 ppb MTBE (October 1995) and 3,400 ppb MTBE
(July 1996) have been detected in the up-gradient
monitoring well Mw-7 (Figure 2).

Ground water beneath the adjacent down-gradient
parcel (706 Harrison Street), which was also formerly
occupied by a gasoline station, has also been impacted
by a petroleum fuel release. Gasoline impacted ground
water originating from the project site (726 Harrison
Street) appears to be migrating beneath 706 Harrison
Street, based on analytical results from on-site well
Mw-1 and moenitoring well MW-4 on the neighboring
parcel. The down-gradient extent of the impacted
ground water originating from both the 706 and 726
Harrison Street parcels has been characterized as
evidenced by the non-detect levels of petroleum fuels
reported for the two wells installed in 7% Street (MW-s
and MW-6) (Cambria Environmental 1996).

Based on our experience, the overseeing regulatory
agency will likely require quarterly monitoring to
document ground water quality.

We recommend that a copy of this report be sent to the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board for

their review,

5.0 LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared for the use of Mr. Kin Chan
in evaluating soil and ground water quality at the
referenced site at the time of this study. We make no
warranty, expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with

environmental principles generally accepted at this time
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Mr. Kin Chan Former Shell Station

and location. The chemical and other data presented
in this report can change over time and are applicable
only to the time this study was performed. We are not

responsible for the data presented by others.

The accuracy and reliability of geo- or hydrochemical
studies are a reflection of the number and type of

samples taken and extent of the analyses conducted,

" and are thus inherently limited and dependent upon

the resources expended. Chemical analyses were
performed for specific parameters during this
investigation, as detailed in the scope of services.
Please note that additional constituents not analyzed
for during this investigation may be present in soil and
ground water at the site. Our sampling and analytical
plan was designed using accepted environmental
principles and our judgment for the performance of a
reconnaissance soil and ground water quality
investigation, and was based on the degree of
investigation desired by you. It is possible to obtain a
greater degree of certainty, if desired, by implementing
a more rigorous soil and ground water sampling
program or evaluating the risk posed by the
contaminants detected, if any.

6.0 REFERENCES

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. July 1996, “Second Quarter 1996 Monitoring,
Former Arco Station, 706 Harrison Street, Qakland, California.”

MPDS Services, Inc., August 1, 1996, “Semi-Annual Data Report, Unocal Service Station
#0752, 800 Harrison Street, Oakland California.”
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MPDS-UN0752-11

August 1, 1996
Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155
San Ramon, California 94583

Atiention: Ms. Tina R. Berry

~RE: Semi-Annual Data Report

Unocal Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This data report presents the results of the most recent semi-annual monitoring and sampling of the
monitoring wells at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this semi-annual period are indicated in
Table 1. Oxygen Release Compound (ORC’) filter socks were present in all the monitoring wells.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water
flow direction during this semi-annual period is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on July 9, 1996, Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged
of between 7.5 and 10.5 gallons of water. In addition, dissolved oxXygen concentrations were measured
and are presented in Table 7. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples
were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then
sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-
certified laboratory. Trip blank, Equipment blank and Field blank samples (denoted as ES1, ES2 and
ES3, respectively) were also collected for quality assurance and control. MPDS Services, Inc.
transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for treatment
and discharge to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water samples
collected to date are summarized in Tables 2 through 6. The concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene detected in the ground water samples collected this semi-

annual period are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the
Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concerd, CA 94520
TEL: (510} 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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MPDS-UN0752-11
August 1, 1996
Page 2

LIMITATIONS

Environmenta} changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground

- water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to-Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the Alameda County Health Care Services

_Agency.

~If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Joel G. Greger at
(510) 602-5120.

Séncerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Haig (Gary) Tejirian g
Senior Staff Geologist

g@_//?/\p—ﬂ’

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

No. EG 1623
CERTIFED
ERGINEERING

GEQLOGIST

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

/op

Attachments: Tables 1 through 7
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

cc: Mr. Robert H. Kezerian, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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' MPDS-UND752-11
. August |, 1996
Page 1 of 13
l Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data
l {(Monitored and Sampled on July 9, 1996)
' MW1 16.17 18.52 33.70 0 No 10.5
j MW?2 16.50 18.22 30.33 0 No 8.5
MW3 15.71 17.43 30.57 0 No 9
MW4 15.75 16.96 32.35 0 Na 10.5
l MW3 15.84 17.11 31.80 0 No 10
MWé6 15.57 16.59 30.94 0 No 10
MW7 15.21 16.99 31.60 0 No 10
l MW§g 15.22 16.78 27.75 0 No 7.5
(Monitored and Sampled on April 10, 1996)
l MWI1 17.04 17.65 33.90 0 No 11.5
MW2 17.37 17.35 30.45 0 No 9
MW3 16.74 16.40 31.80 0 No 10.5
' MW4 16.71 16.00 32.51 0 No 11.5
MW35 16.90 16.05 31.95 0 No 11
MWs 16.60 15.56 31.03 0 No 11
l MW7 16.39 15.81 31.95 0 No 1
MW38 16.30 15.70 27.60 0 No 8.5
l (Monitored and Sampled on January 3, 1996)
MW1 15.00 19.69 33.88 4 No 10
l MW?2 15.32 19.40 30.59 0 No 8
MW3 14.60 18.54 30.74 0 No 8.5
MW4 14.66 18.05 32.50 0 No 10
MW5 14,75 18.20 31.80 0 No 9.5
' MW6 14.50 17.66 30.97 0 No )
MW7 14,18 18.02 31.93 0 No 95 -
MWS§ 14.18 17.82 27.61 0 No 7 -
l {Monitored and Sampled on October 10, 1995)
l MW1 15.09 19.60 33.96 0 No 10
MW?2 15.47 19.25 30.75 0 No g
MW3 14.64 18.50 30.81 0 No 8.5
MW4 14.68 18.03 32.61 0 No 10
l MWS5 14.80 18.15 32.00 0 No 10.5
MW6 14.48 17.68 31.25 0 No 10
. MW7 14.12 18.08 32.16 0 No 10
' MW3 14.15 17.85 27.15 0 No 6.5
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 6/5/91 47 ND ND ND | ND
9/30/91 ND ND ND ND ND
12/30/91 ND ND ND ND ND

4/2/92 ND ND ND ND ND
6/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
9/15/92 76 1.0 ND ND ND
12/21/92 55 0.69 ND ND 1.0
4/28/93 920 3.1 2.3 1.2 9.7
7/23/93 ND 0.5 (.66 ND ND
10/5/93 G2+ 1.5 ND ND .72

1/3/94 ND ND ND ND ND
4/2/94 ND ND ND ND ND
7/5/94 250 4.8 13 1.2 7.3
10/6/94 540 1.4 ND 0.66 It

1/2/95 140 ND ND ND ND
4/3/95 580 36 0.75 ND 4.0
7/14/95 260 2.1 - ND ND 1.2

10/10/95 220 2.0 ND 25 3.6

1/3/96 190 2.4 ND 0.71 12
4/10/96 540 - 8.9 1.7 1.5 7.4
7/9/96 490 3.0 1.4 1.3 2.5

MW2 6/5/91 49 ND ND ND ND
9/30/91 130 18 0.53 14 9.6
12/30/91 91 16 0.89 11 1.9

4/2/92 38 12 0.32 6.3 7.2
6/30/92 76 9.3 0.76 4.8 6.9
9/15/92 1,300 91 5.7 80 110

12/21/92 960 97 32 74 96
4/28/93 1,300 76 1.9 130 87
7123793 66 ) 1.8 ND 2.5 2.0
10/5/93 120 12 ND 2.1 12

1/3/94 260 25 ND 5.5 26
4/2/94 ND 0.65 ND ND 0.99
7/5/94 160 16 ND 0.73 10
10/6/94 170 15 ND 1.4 11

1/2/95 190 27 ND 0.95 11
4/3/95 2,400 65 6.6 19 63
7/14/95 - 750 270 ND ND 13

10/10/95 50 1.6 ND ND ND

1/3/96 ND ND ND ND ND
4/10/96 300 42 ND 2.4 9.0
7/9/96 760 230 ND 1.3 2.4
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW3 6/5/91 5,800 1,200 40 140 97
5/30/91 6,800 1,400 130 290 240

12/30/91 7,200 2,100 650 410 550

472192 8,000 1,400 200 300 310

6/30/92 8,900 1,900 210 430 550

- 9/15/92 10,000 1,900 330 400 580
12/21/92 8,500 1,500 150 310 330

- 4/28/93 2,600 220 7.6 41 27
- TIZ393 4,400 660 26 160 82

10/5/93 5,200 . 120 33 140 140

1/3/94 4,900 830 100 170 150

. 4/2/94 6,000 800 30 140 110
7/5/94 25,000** ND ND ND ND

10/6/94 49,000* 1,300 200 280 300

1/2/95 480 1.6 ND 1.4 ND

4/3/95 B8,100%* 65 ND ND ND

7/14795 ND 1,300 ND ND ND

10/10/95 3,100 1,400 36 50 33

1/03/96w ND 2,300 110 150 140

4/10/96 940 38 33 39 - 47

7/9/96 ND 2,000 ND 150 160

MWw4 10/19/92 480 0.51 2.1 2.8 6.8
12/21/92 220% ND ND 0.97 0.74

4/28/93 ND ND ND ND ND

7/23/93 85% ND ND ND ND

10/5/93 130%** ND ND ND ND

1/3/94 210 ND ND 0.76 1.6

4/2/94 89 ND ND ND ND

7/5/94 190** ND ND ND ND

10/6/94 170 0.85 ND ND 0.74

1/2/95 ND ND ND ND ND

4/3/95 Otk ND ND ND . ND

7/14/95 ND ND ND ND ND

10/10/95 ND ND ND ND ND

1/03/96 ND ND ND ND ND

4/10/96 ND ND ND ND ND

7/9/96 _ND ND ND ND ND
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW7 4/28/93 110 2.8 1.3 ‘1.4 1.7
7/23/93 790 23 3.3 28 5.4
10/5/93 360 10 1.2 0.91 0.99
1/3/94 ND 0.93 ND 0.75 1.9
4/2/94 360 2.0 ND ND 0.8
7/5/94 ND ND ND ND ND
10/6/94 340 5.6 0.85 ND 1.2
1/2/95 ND ND ND ND ND
4/3/95 570 24 ND 3.4 5.8
7/14/95 ND 14 ND ND ND
10/10/95 740 170 ND ND ND
1/03/96% 360 16 1.3 2.7 1.4
4/10/96 120 4.1 1.5 ND 0.88
7/9/96 ND ND ND ND ND
MW§ 4/28/93 450 18 1.8 1.8 1.4
7123/93 260 5.1 ND 0.6 ~ ND
10/5/93 120%* 1.7 ND ND ND
1/3/94 ND ND ND ND ND
4/2/94 150 1.2 ND ND ND
7/5/94 730 17 ND 1.6 ND
10/6/94 140%* ND ND ND ND
1/2/95 440 18 0.72 2.0 1.8
4/3/95 960 11 ND ND ND
7/14/95 280 4.2 2.6 1.1 3.3

10/10/95 110 1.3 0.62 0.67 ND

1/03/96 63 ND 0.51 ND 1.8
4/10/96 ND 1.1 0.61 ND ND
7/9/96 72 1.0 ND ND ND

k4 Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to o

the taste and odor threshold of 40 pg/L in the sample collected from this well.

u Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline
and non-gasoline mixture.

** Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear {o be gasoline.

ND = Non-detectable

- Indicates analysis was not performed.
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW7 4/28/93 110 2.8 1.3 1.4 1.7

7/23/93 790 23 3.3 28 5.4
10/5/93 360 10 1.2 0.91 0.99
1/3/94 ND 0.93 ND 0.75 1.9
4/2/94 360 2.0 ND ND 0.8
7/5/94 ND ND ND ND ND
10/6/94 340 5.6 0.85 ND 1.2
1/2/95 ND ND ND ND ND
4/3/95 570 24 ND 3.4 5.8
7/14/95 ND 14 ND ND ND
10/10/95 740 170 ND ND ND
1/03/96 360 16 1.3 2.7 14
4/10/96 120 4.1 1.5 ND 0.88
7/9/96 ND ND ND ND ND
Mwg 4/28/93 450 18 1.8 1.8 1.4
7/23/93 260 5.1 ND 0.6 ND
10/5/93 120** 1.7 ND ND ND
1/3/594 ND ND ND ND ND
4/2/94 150 1.2 ND ND ND
7/5/94 730 17 ND I.6 ND
10/6/94 14QH* ND ND ND ND
1/2/95 440 18 0.72 2.0 1.8
4/3/95 960 11 ND ND ND
7/14/95 280 4.2 2.6 1.1 33
10/10/95 110 1.3 0.62 0.67 ND
1/03/96v 63 ND 0.51 ' ND 1.8
4/10/96 ND 1.1 0.61 ND ND
7/9/96 72 1.0 ND ND ~ ND-
k4 Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to

the taste and odor threshold of 40 pg/L in the sample collected from this well.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline
and non-gascline mixture.

o Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

ND = Non-detectable

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.
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Table 3
l Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water
l MW1 6/5/91 ND 7.3 2.9 1.3 -
9/30/91 ND - - - -
12/30/91 ND 6.4 2.1 0.9 -
l 412192 94 7.1 2.6 1.4 -
6/30/92 120 9.5 2.2 1.3 -
9/15/92 ND 12 22 1.3 -
' - 12/21/92 ND 12 1.4 0.83 -
_ 4/28/93 470A A 12 0.89 0.85 -
7123193 ND 16 1.3 0.91 -
l 10/5/93 STA 13 1.3 0.66 -
1/3/94% ND 18 1.4 0.93 -
L 4/2/94 ND 15 1.1 0.68 -
l ‘ 10/10/95 - - - -- 29
4/10/96 - - — - 50
7/9/96 - - - - 150
' MW2 10/10/95 - - - - 200
4/10/96 - - — - 620
l 7/9/96 - - - - 1,500
MW3 10/10/95 - - . - 190,000
4/10/96 - - — — 69,000
l 7/9/96 - - - - 140,000
MWw4 1/3/94 - 9.0 1.0 ND 240
I 10/10/95 - - - — 120
4/10/96 - - - 240
l 7/9/96 - - — - 480
MW5 10/10/95 — - - — 1,100
4/10/96 - - - - 640
l 7/9/96 - - - - 150
MW6 10/10/95 - - - - 75,000
l 4/10/96 - - - - 53,000
7/9/96 - - - - 76,000
. MW7 10/10/95 - . - . 13,000
4/10/96 - - - - 3,200
7/9/96 - - - - 3,400
| -

l
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Table 3

Summary of Laboratory Analyses ‘
Water

H‘—h——’—'—v—ﬂ
MW38 1/3/94 4 -- 1.5 1.2 ND 51
10/10/95 - -- - - 170
4/10/96 - -- -- -~ 60
7/9/96 - - -- - 140 .
* A fuel fingerprint analysis was conducted on this sample. Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported
that total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons in this sample were not detected in high enough
~ concentrations to compare with known standards and approximate their makeup.
+ 1,2-dichloroethane was detected in MWS at a concentration of 4.0 ug/L on 1/03/94, and 1.1 pg/L
‘ in MW1 on 4/28/93.

A Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

A Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel
and non-diesel mixtre.

ND = Non-detectable.
-- Indicates analysis was not performed.
Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: - All EPA method 3010 constituents were non-detectable, except as indicated above.

- Laboratory analyses data prior to January 3, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Ground Water Analytic Data - Former Arco Station - 706 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID Date Depth to Water Ground TPHg Benzene . Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Notes
(TQC) Sampled (ft) Water
Elevation . .
e Concentrations in parts per billion
MW-] 8/13/93 20,000 8,500 640 280 440
(20.15) 12/14/93 17,000 9,200 1,200 4,400 540
4/15/94 9,500 3,600 530 160 280

272

MW-2 8/13/93 34,000 6,800 10,000 740 3,900
(30.51) 12/14/93 16,000 3,200 4,200 500 1,700
4/15/94 23,000 2,500 4,200 470 1,800

MW-3 8/13/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
2017 12/14/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
411594 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

12029094

MW-4 12/16/94 13.08 2,500 32 6.5 4.5 17
G1.18) 1220008 1323 . - .

MW-5
{28.04)

FAPROJECTASB-200M0AKL-116QMTBL-GW. WPD Table continued on next page
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II

Table 1. Ground Water Analytic Data - Former Arco Station - 706 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID Date Depth to Water Ground TFHg . Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Notes
(TOC) Sampled (0 Water
' El"("g;“’“ Concentrations in parts per billion
MW-6 12/16/94 17.74 11.36 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{29.10)
MW-7
(29.67)

Abbreviations

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
parts per billion which is equivalent to ug/l in water
TOC = Top of casing elevation with respect 0 mean sea level

Notes

TPHg analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015,
Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
Data prior 1o 12/16/94 provided by previous consultant.

FAPROJECT\SB-2004\0AKL -1 iGQMA\TBL-GW. WPD



APPENDIX B

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, SOIL SAMPLING, AND
MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION PROTOCOL

The subsurface investigation was performed on July 3,
1997 using a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with an
8-inch 0.D. hollow-stem auger. One soil borings was
drilled to a depth of approximately 25 feet. The
standard penetration resistance blow counts were
obtained by dropping a 140-pound hammer through a
30-inch free fall. The blows per foot recorded on the
boring logs represent the accumulated number of
blows required to drive the sampler the last 12 inches
of the interval indicated. Soil samples were collected
at approximately 5-foot depth intervals using a 2.5-inch

diameter modified California split-spoon sampler.

Soil encountered in the boring was logged using the
Unified Soil Classification Systern (ASTM D-2487). The
log of the boring, as well as a key to the classification
of soil (Figure A-1), are included as part of this
appendix. The permit obtained for the well is also
included.

Soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected in
brass liners, the ends covered in aluminum foil, taped,
then labeled with a unique identification number,
placed in an ice-chilled cooler, and transported to a
state-certified analytical laboratory with chain of
custody documentation. Soil vapors from each sample
were also monitored with an OVM by first placing the
soil in a Ziplock™ bag for several minutes. The OVM
probe was then used to pierce the bag and record the

organic vapor levels present.

ASSOCIATES

Drilling

Sampling Protocol

Envircnmentai / Geotechnical / Enginesring Services

Page B-1




Mr. Kin Chan

Former Shell Station

The exploratory boring was converted into a
"permanent" ground water monitoring wells with the
installation of 2-inch 1.D. flush-threaded, Schedule 40
PVC casing. The casing in the lower portion of the
well had 0.02-inch factory machined slots.  After the
casing was installed, a filter pack composed of Number
3 sand was placed in the 3- to 4-inch annular space to
approximately 1 to 2 feet above the slotted casing.
The remaining annual seal consisted of an
approximately 1-foot thick seal of bentonite pellets or
chips, followed by a 11-sack Portland cement and sand
slurry to the surface. The well was completed with a
flush-mounted wellhead box. In addition, the pvc well
casing was fitted with a watertight, locking well cap at
the surface. Well construction details are shown on

the boring logs.

All drilling and sampling equipment was cleaned in a
solution of laboratory grade detergent and distilled
water or steam cleaned before use at each sampling

point.

LOWNEYASSOCIATES

Monitoring Well
Installation

Equipment
Decontamination
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06/23/797 15:36 FAX b109339358 LOWNEY ASSOC. g ooz

=5 7zONE 7 WATER AGENCY

& 5837 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFCANIA 94588 VOICE (S10) 484-2800
FAX (510) 462-3914

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

l [FORAPALICANT TQ COMPLETE] FOR OFFICE USE]|
OCATION OF FROUECT ' PZRAMIT NUMRER 97401
FAl terrison SFee b LOCATION NUMBER

Oak lond . 4

ELEENT
ame s Kia i€ lbhan

FPERMIT CONDITIONS
Address 29/  Laginan 84 Voitd Sio. yii-L 5 g7
.:‘W Dalclad A Tp 7y Gy . Circled Permit Requirements Apply
APPLICANT :
ame e ter Langtry o ZENERAL
t Locu e e A 580 iectes FaX S lo - 2eF /P27 1. A perrmit apalicaticn shouid be submittad 50 as to ariva at the
Address | 29 Fi] betd OF. Voice e . zem—fPFD Zcne T offica five days pricr 1 proposed starting date.
City D el tend 8 Zp & Yeo 7 ) 2. Submit 0 Zzne 7 within 60 days afer cempletion of perminea
I‘V . wark the arginai Japartment of Water Sesources Water Well
PE OF PROJECT ' Crillars Regort or aquivalent for weil Prajects, or driling legs
Well Construetan Gestachnical Inveztigadon and locatden sketch for geatechnical projeas.
Cathoaie: Prataction - General 3. Permitis void if project not begun within 98 days ot approva
Water Supgly Cantarnination - dars.
Monitaring X Well Destruction - ATE= WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimus surface saal thicknass is twa inenaes'of cemant graus
tnopossc WATER SUFPLY WELL USE placea by vamie,
amestic Industiat . Other 2. Minrrum seal decth is S0 feat for municipal and industrial wails
Municipal imgatien ar 20 fest for domestic and irgation walls unless a lesser
l depth is scecally appraved. Minimum seal depth for
RILLING METHQD: manitgring wells is the maxirmum depth practicabie ar 20 feet,
MudRatary AirRotary Auger L C. GEGTECHNICAL. Bacxfill bore hole with campactad cuttings or
abla Othar 5 - , heavy bentenite and uppar twa feet with compacted material. In
‘ T arsas of known ar suspected montaminaten, tremied cement grout
RILLER'S LCENSENO. £ & 2 HB4dR 8% shall be used in clace of compacted cuftings.
' , D. CATHODIC. Fili nole above ancde zame with cencrete placed by
"ELL PROJECTS tramie.
Criit Hale Diameter _%’._ in. Maxirmm E. WELL DESTSUCTICN. See arasied.
Casing Otamater o i Depth ZOotMn
! Surfzce Seal Depth 15 Number N
EOQTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numoer of Sarings Maxdimum
Hole Diamater T i Depth %,

—— ————.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE o E-ZT-PT

STIMATZED CCMPLETIONDATE 3 - 3 -& 2
Agproved MW W ~ _ Date 26 Jun 97

hersby agree !0 comply wim all raquiremants of this farmit and Alameda ja!
. WYI[EBII OT
County Qrdinance Na. 73-48. J

.F’PLIGANT‘S
SIGNATURE A— téé’ Date & -2 2-F = 31392

I ] 1 o




PRIMARY DIVISIONS SECONDARY DIVISIONS
CLEAN o] Well graded vels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines.
GRAVELS GRAVELS & & g :
2 MORE THAN HALF (LESS THAN Poorly graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines.
g a g OF COARSE FRACTION 5‘;2—?;
IS LARGER THAN i - - i - 1
g § o LARGER TH GWITH Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures, non-plastic fines. .
g § Eg FINES Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures, plastic fines.
© E 55 ;:IEAI: | well graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines.
g = § m“mim (LESS THAN Poorly graded sands or gravelly sands, little or no fines.
S S OF COARSE FRACTION T ) -
o) 15 SMALLER THAK SANDS SM -] Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures, non-plastic fines.
FINES SC #] Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures, plastic fines.
Inorganic sills and very [ine sands, rock Hour, silty or clayey fine
w ML sands or clayey silts with slight plasticity.
ITE SILTS AND CLAYS cL Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy
by g g E LIQUID LIMIT IS LESS THAN 50% clavs, silty clays, lean clays.
é S 4 OL |i{:]iti]|3]] Organic silis and organic silty clays of low plasticity.
< § Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sandy or silty soils,
] § MH y ty
o gf g elastic silts.
= £3 E o Uglﬁlsﬂ ::I;I&%Aﬂ\;sﬂ som CH A Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays.
a OH %///Z Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts.
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt RAAAAA] Peat and other highly organic soils.
DEFINITION OF TERMS
U.5. STANDARD SERIES SIEVE CLEAR SQUARE SIEVE OPENINGS
200 40 10 4 3/4" 3" 12
SAND GRAVEL
SILTS AND CLAY : COBELES | BOULDERS
FINE MEDIUM COARSE FINE COARSE
GRAIN SIZES

TERZAGH]I

b | SHELBY TUBE

| SPLIT SPOON MODIFIED CALIFORNIA &
STANDARD PENETRATION 2 | PITCHER TUBE
SAMPLERS
SAND AND GRAVEL [BLOWS/FOOT SILTS AND CLAYS | STRENGTH ¥ |BLOWS/FOOT
VERY LOOSE 0-4 VERY SOFT 0-1/4 0-2
LOOSE 4-10 SOFT 1/4-1/2 2-4
MEDIUM DENSE 10 - 30 MEDIUM STIFF 1/2-1 4-8
DENSE 30 - 50 STIFF 1-2 8- 16
VERY DENSE OVER 50 VERY STIFF 2-4 16 -32
HARD OVER 4 OVER 32
RELATIVE DENSITY CONSISTENCY

» Number of blows of 140 pound hammer falling 30 inches o drive 2 2 inch O.D. (1-3/8 inch LD.) split spoon (ASTM D-1586).
I Unconfined compressive strength in tons/sq. ft. as determined by laboratory testing or approximated by the standard penetration
test (ASTM D-1586), pocket penetrometer, torvane, or visual observation.

KEY TO EXPLORATORY BORING LOGS
Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM D - 2487)

LOVNEYASSOCIATES

Environmental/Geotechnical /Engineering Services
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l DRILL RIG: SURFACE ELEVATION: — LOGGED BY: BAF

DEPTH TO GROUND WATER: 20 fi. BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches DATE DRILLED: 7/3/97
l {From Surface Elevation)
& m & & Belu 'g
DESCRIPTION 8l E |Elg PE B 5?52
5 2 |3|§|853 (5B
8 glE=g" =
l Asphalt/Baserock Af]
SAND, Brown, moist, fine to medium grained A | Loose
| .
Brown and gray mottled, trace silt, moderate Dense 54
petroleum odor
Trace silt and clay, strong petroleum odor Medium 4
' dense
Gray, wet, no silt and clay, very strong petroleum odor Very 60
dense
Saturated, petroleum odor Medium 3
dense
Brown, saturated, no odor Dense 44
Bottom of Well = 28.0 feet
NOTE: The stratification lines represent 30
the approximate boundary between the
" soil types. The transition may be gradual. X

l 8§12-3, 1V/i5 TIR‘EB

MONITORING WELL LOG - MW-1

. 726 HARRISON STREET
Oakland, California

§ LOWVNEYASSOCIATES -

Environmental/Geotechnical /Engineering Services 1260-1




LOWNEYASSOCIATES e

Environmental /Geotechnical /Engineering Services e - Oukland
! Pleasanton
crin -5 Fi 2]
July 31, 1997 ~ T
1260-1 S dd
Mr. Kin Chan RE: SOIL AND GROUND WATER
726 Harrison Street QUALITY EVALUATION
Oakland, California 94607 FORMER SHELL STATION
726 HARRISON STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:
The attached report summarizes the results of our soil and ground water quality
evaluation performed at 726 Harrison Street in Oakland, California. This work was

performed per our agreement with you dated May 22, 1997.

We refer you to the text of the report for details regarding our findings. If you have
any questions, please call and we shall be glad to discuss them with you.

Very truly yours,

LOWNEY ASSOCIATES

> v
Brock A. Foster Peter M. Langtry, R.G., CHG.
Environmental Engineer Associate

Environmental Geologist
RLH:PML:BAF:tjc

Copies: Addressee (2)
Alameda County Environmental Health Services (1)
Attn: Mr. Kevin Tinsley NO. HG230
Exp. 1-3198

405 Clyde Avenue  Mouniain Yiew, CA 40432209 Tel: 650.967. 2365  Fax: 650.967.2783
P.O. Box 1388  Mountain View, CA 24042-1388 E-mail: lowney@ix.netcom.com




APPENDIX C
MONITORING WELL SURVEYING,
DEVELOPMENT, AND GROUND WATER SAMPLING

Approximately 72 hours after well installation, the Development
static water level was measured to the nearest 0.01 foot
using an electronic depth sounder. The well was then
developed by purging several well volumes of water to
remove fine-grained material from the well and
surrounding soil disturbed during well installation and

improve the yield of the well.

Approximately 72 hours after development, ground Ground Water
water from the monitoring well was sampled. A Sampling
Teflon bailer or submersible pump was used to purge

a minimum of four well casing volumes of water from

the well.  After purging each well volume, pH,

temperature, and conductivity measurements were

recorded. In general, these measurements stabilize

(consecutive readings within 10 percent) after three to

four well volumes. If, after the third well volume the

pH and conductivity did not stabilize, additional well

volumes were removed until these measurements did

stabilize. If the yield was low and the well was

pumped dry, the well was allowed to recharge to the

80 percent level before sampling. Samples were

collected in appropriate sample bottles, labeled, and

immediately placed into ‘an ice-chilled chest for

delivery to a state-certified analytical laboratory for

analysis.

AMIATES Page C-1
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Mr. Kin Chan Former Shell Station
All well development and sampling equipment was Equipment

cleaned in a solution of laboratory grade detergent and Decontamination
distilled water or steam cleaned before use at each

sampling point.

Well development and sampling records are attached

as part of this appendix.

Envirenmental / Geotechnical / Enginearik?Services Page C-2




Project Number reea- !

Project Name 8.“«/ l—l»m?.'mu

Field Geologist/Engincer T2Alr

Well Number MWW -1 Total Well Depth (completed) & 2.V 7 (Fee)
Casing Diameter _____ €. (Inches) Development Date 7/72/a7
Volume Produced ___ '© _ (liter/ gal) Development Method Purn

WELL VOLUME CONVERSION FACTORS

== 2.INCH CASING DIAMETER; 4-INCH CASING DIAMETER;
VoL (GALLONS)= FEET OF WATER X 0.17 VoL (GALLONS) = FEET OF WATER X 0.66
—=VoL (LITERS} = FEET OF WATER X 0.62 VoL (LITERS) = FEET OF WATERX 2.3
Sampling Date :Afh Time _ (2:00 Method- M&"
Static Water Level Prior to Purging _L%ﬁ__(ft) Well Cond Temp
(Measured from top of casing) a.o4 Volumes pH Usx1000 °p
_-e f
Feet of Water (Y Ml gy 1.5 | 49
— 2 25 i 7 i ¢4
e ;
Well Volume _9.&  (liter/gab } 3 25 a 3
Three Well Volumes _ 168 giter/gab 4
Total Produced ".'_8__ (liter/gal) 5
Number of Well Volumes B 6 W
7
Production Time - M {min) T8 :
Production Rate i ( /min) 9 :
10 :
Water Chasacteristics: W le Poming
Color; __1Srowm Clear O Cloudy B _ Verysilty O
Odor; None [J slight O Moderate @~  Strong O
Sheen; Yes 0O No & Other
Water Level After Recovery _I_?_'i___(ft) 80% Recharged Yes IB/
No O
Sample LD. AN -} Laboratory M"‘

Comments: _IN\b F}:RH‘A_:] ProsoeT, Cnanm—us:;/ SAm e clenr.




! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E  Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

: i

CA ELAPZ 2224

Attn: Peter Langtry Date: 7/11/97
Lowney Associates REGEEVED Date Received: 7/3/97
129 Filbert Street JUuL 16 1997 Date Analyzed: | 7/7/97
QOakland, CA 94607 Project Name: Harrison
LOWNEY OK Job No.. 1260-1
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Soil Sample Analysis:
Test MW-1 MW-1 Units POL EPA
14-14% 19-19%: Method #
Sample Matnix Sail Soil
Sample Date 7/3/97 7/3/97
Sample Time 8.00 8.00
Lab # D10820 D10821
DF-Gas/BTEX 1 125
TPH-Gas ND 650 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 8015M
MTBE ND ND mg/kg 0.05 mg/ke 3020
Benzene 0.011 1.2 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 3020
Toluene ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 2.2 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020
Xylenes ND 2.8 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020

1. DLR=DF x PQL .
2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

e

DF=Dilution Factor

/ Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc,

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: GBG4970707

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 07/07/97

Matrix: Soil Quality Control Sample: D10839
Units: ug’kg — —_

T I QC LIMITS

PARAMETER | Method#; MB | SA SR SP SP | SPD | SPD | RPD | (ADVISORY)

ugkg | ugkg fugkei ugkg | %R | ugke | %R [ RPD 1 %R
|Benzene T 8020 1 <50 1 8 1 ND i1 106 1 132 1 103 1 120 ( 2.1 1 25 | 50-150
IToluene ' 8020 ' <50 ! s I ND ! 105 | 132} 104 | 130 ) 15 | 25| S0-150
IEthyl Benzene ! 8020 ! <50 ! 80 ! ND | 104 | 131 [ 103 | 120 | 16 | 25 | 50-150 |
Xylenes | 8020 1 <50 1 240 1 ND I 318 o 133 ¢ 315 1 131 1 L1 1 25 1 50-150 |
Gasoline ' 8015 '<100000) 1000 ! ND ! e20 | 92 | 90 ) 91 | 11 | 25 | 50150

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:

None

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside
established QC limits.

Definition of Terms:

na:

MB:

SA;

SR:
RPD(%s):
SP:

SP (%R):
SPD:

SPD (%R):
NC:

Not Anatyzed in QC batch

Method Blank

Spike Added

Sample Result

Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
Spike Result

Spike % Recovery

Spike Duplicate Result

Spike % Recovery

Not Calculated



LOWNEYASSOCIATES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Send Results To:

[T Mountain View Office
405 Clyde Avenue
Mountain View, CA 94043

415-967-2365

O 415-967-2785 (fax)

M Oakland Office

129 Filbert Street

Oakland, CA 94607

510-267-1970

B 510-267-1972 (fa

Project Name:
/eI ont

Jub Number: SElLe -/

Report Tor @7&.‘/2 éMlﬁm;/

Sampler (print): &G“& j::-;m

Sampler (slgnam@h

QC Requirements: -

B lLevelA(standard) {1 LevelB (O levelC [J levelD

Turnaround

Requirements

0 10 warking days
@ 5 working days
0 3 working days
0 48 hours

¥ 24 hours

O 2-3 hours (RUSH)

™

Sample 1.D. Date Time Sh::\tt‘:“)llxc C‘O?Itt.. ]ab‘l’.l:;.t oy lg‘ Remarks
M- 19K 7/3@7 80 | Sei) \ Diogac |V
NW-1 19194 —{/6/‘11 goo | Se\ { Diogs>) |V

Relinquished By :ﬁ

m.:;ﬂ/j/é? Time:{ £ J’/Z ~

Received By: %HE w‘f Wf‘:!)ﬂ! (:Htmgl;atc: —7/'?/?7 Time: lr9/7

Received by Lab:

Enlecd~

Z N ) ‘ PM initials
Relinquished By: Zé; /‘-/WK?/%J:%{'Daw 7/3/?7 Titne: ¢;/5FM“ Received By: //ML‘” ’%_.Mb{’(’] P Date: 7/_??7“me: 2‘; ’gf"’ [~
L] ! rd 7 LT Q[ J T
Relinguished By: Dale: Time: Lab of Record: Temperature

Date: u[ Time: rl




b Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 # Fax (408) 735-1554

CA ELAP# 2224

RECEIVEL
JUL 2 3 1897
Attn: Peter Langtry Date: 7/17/97
Lowney Associates LOWNEY OK Date Received. | 7/10/97
129 Filbert Street Date Analyzed: | 7/15/97
Oakland, CA 94607 Project Name: 8th/Harrison St.
Job No.: 1260-1
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Water Sample Analvsis:
Test MW-1 Units POL EPA
Method #
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 7/10/97
Sample Time 12:00
Lab # D11116
DF-Gas/BTEX 100
TPH-Gas 18,000 | pg/liter 50.0 pg/l 8015M
MTBE 7,400 | ug/liter 5.0 pg/l 8020
Benzene 2,700 | ug/liter 0.5 ug/ 8020
Toluene 350 | pg/liter 0.5 pug/ 8020
Ethyl Benzene 450 | png/liter 0.5 ug/l 8020
Xylenes 900 | pg/liter 0.5 ug/l 8020

1. DLR=DF x PQL
2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

chael N. Golden, Lab Director

PQL~=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

DF=Dilution Factor
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: GBG5970714 Date Analyzed: 07/15/97

Matrix: Water . Quality Control Sample: Blznk Spike
Units: _Eg/L _ —

1 - QC LIMITS

Method#{ MB | SA | SR | SP | SP | SPD | SPD | RPD ; (ADVISORY)
ng/L | ugll ! pgl | pgl | %R pgl | %R RPDI %R |
(Benzene 8020 1 <05 1 10 1 ND i 142 142 1 130 130 1 90 1 25 1 50-150 1
'Toluene b ogo20 ) <05 ! 1o ) ND | 96 ) 9 | 104 | 104 | 82 | 25, 50-150 |
'Ethyl Benzene ! 8020 ! <05 ! 10 ! ND ! 92 ! 92 | 107 107 | 150 | 25 | SO-150 |
Kylenes 18020 1 <05 1 30 1« ND 1 29 1 97 1 32 1 107 1 98 1 25 1 50-150 1
Gasoline ' g015 | <500 | 625 | ND | 532 ) 85 | 514 | 82 | 34 | 25, 50-150 ,

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Biank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Send Resulis To: O Mountain View Office B Oakland Office
LOWNEYASSOCI A | EEQ" 404 Clyde Avenue 129 Filbert Street
- Mountain View, CA 94043 Oakland, CA 94607
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 415-967-2365 510-267-1970
Pax Copy Tot O 415-967-2785 (fax) & 510-267-1972 (fax)

Project Name:
& A—lmasmu 6\"

Job Number: gea-{

Report To: ;':g'-'?zl‘& Wm/

Sampler (printh ﬁm F;;m

Sampler (signature): W

QC Requirements:

M level A(standard) (1 levelB O levelC 0O lLevelD

Turnaround
Requirements
O 10 working days
@ 5 working days
0 3 working days
a 48 hours
3 24 hours

7 2-3 hours (RUSH)

Sample # of Laboratory /g:-
Sample LD. Date Time Matrix Cont. LD, Eemarks
A - | fofar |2i0a | the | B 011 v
- S — 7@!
Relinquished By:m . Date: 7/“’_/17 Time, { & A0 ‘Received By: W Y M Dale: 7 // Time: f PM initials

Relinquished By: '/Mé’f%{?/wz/(

Relinquished By: Date:

Date: {7'/4' {/ ?}qﬁme: / y?/

Titae:

Received By: L ééz%%gj% Dalc:?éﬁ 7Time:j/ l.? VO
i I

Lab of Record:

Received by Lab:

Date: Time:

Temperature




